

GAHC010025232026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/909/2026

SRI HRIDAY KALITA AND OTHRS
S/O-DIGANTA KALITA, R/O VILL-HATKHOLA, P.O-ANANDA BAZAR,P.S-
SALBARI, DIST-BAKSA, ASSAM, PIN 781318

2: RANTU KALITA
SO NIROD KALITA
RO VILL TOKANKATA
PO THANGURI
PS BARAMA
DIST BAKSA
ASSAM
PIN 781333
PH NO 934534560

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT
OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS, NEW DELHI, PIN 110001

2:THE STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN SECRETARY
BLOCK 12 CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI
PIN 110003

3:REGIONAL DIRECTOR (NER)
STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION
HOUSEFED COMPLEX
LAST GATE
BELTOLA
BASISTHA ROAD
PO DISPUR
GUWAHATI

KAMRUP M
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM 78100

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. H ALI, MR. T DAS, MS. M BURAGOHAIN, MR. H ALI, MR. T DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I., MR. S S ROY(CGC, ALL)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

20.04.2026

Heard Ms. K Buragohain, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Mr. SS Roy, learned CGC.

Mr. SS Roy, learned CGC submits that the writ petition is not maintainable due to non-joinder of proper parties as the Nodal Agency, namely, CRPF is not arrayed as a party and it is submitted that without CRPF being arrayed as a party the grounds urged before the Court and the order sought for from this Court cannot be granted as the Staff Selection Commission (SSC) only conducts the examination and all the records with regard to the marks obtained that the process by which the examinations are conducted are available with the Nodal Agency.

In that view of the matter, let this matter be listed after 3 (three) weeks

enabling the respondents to file their affidavit on the question of maintainability.

List the matter after 3 (three) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant