

GAHC010123082026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/2076/2026

HRIDAY KALITA
SO DIGANTA KALITA, RO VILL HATKHOLA, PO ANANDA BAZAR, PS
SALBARI, DISTRICT BAKSA, ASSAM, PIN 781318

2: RANTU KALITA
SO NIROD KALITA
RO VILL TOKANKATA
PO THANGURI
PS BARAMA
DIST BAKSA
ASSAM
PIN 78133

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA and ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT
OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS, NEW DELHI, PIN 110001

2:THE STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
SECRETARY BLOCK 12 CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI
PIN 110003

3:REGIONAL DIRECTOR NER STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION
HOUSEFED COMPLEX
LAST GATE
BELTOLA
BASISTHA ROAD
PO DISPUR
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP M
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA

DISPUR
GHY
ASSAM
781006

4:NODAL OFFICER
ASSAM RIFLES
DIRECTORATE GENERAL
ASSAM RIFLES
SHILLONG
PO SHILLONG
PIN 793010

5:NODAL OFFICER
BSF
DIRECORATE GENERAL
6TH FLOOR
BLOCK NO 10
CGO COMPLEX
LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI
PIN 110003

6:NODAL OFFICER
CISF
BLOCK NO 13
CGO COMPLEX
LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI
PIN 110003

7:NODAL OFFICER
CRPF
DIRECORATE GENERAL
CRPF
BLOCK NO 01
CGO COMPLEX
LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI
110003

8:NODAL OFFICER
ITBP
DIRECTORATE GENERAL
ITBP
ROOM NO 211
2ND FLOOR
BLOCK NO 04

CGO COMPLEX
LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI 110003

9:NODAL OFFICER
COMMANDANT
SSB
DIRECTORATE GENERAL
SSB
EAST BLOCK V
RK PURAM
NEW DELHI
110066

10:NODAL OFFICER
NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU
WEST BLOCK NO 1
WING NO 5
RK PURAM
NEW DELHI 110066

11:NODAL OFFICER
SECRETARIAT SECURITY ORGANISATION SSO
3RD FLOOR
NDCC II BUILDING
JAI SINGH ROAD
NEW DELHI 11000

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. H ALI,

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I.,

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/2074/2026

SANJIB DUTTA
SO SRI BIPIN DUTTA
RO VILL MURAKATA GAON
BHARALUWA SIVASAGAR
PO JHANJI JAMUGURI
PS AAMGURI
DISTRICT SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN 785683

2: ABDUL RAJAK
SO ABDUL REKIB
RO VILL TEA ESTATE
PO JOGDHUWAR
PS TEOK
DIST JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN 785112
VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA and ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT
OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
NEW DELHI
PIN 110001

2:THE STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
SECRETARY BLOCK 12 CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI
PIN 110003

3:REGIONAL DIRECTOR NER STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION
HOUSEFED COMPLEX
LAST GATE
BELTOLA
BASISTHA ROAD
PO DISPUR
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP M
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA
DISPUR
GHY
ASSAM
781006

4:NODAL OFFICER
ASSAM RIFLES
DIRECTORATE GENERAL
ASSAM RIFLES
SHILLONG
PO SHILLONG
PIN 793010

5:NODAL OFFICER
BSF

DIRECTORATE GENERAL
6TH FLOOR
BLOCK NO 10
CGO COMPLEX
LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI
PIN 110003

6:NODAL OFFICER
CISF
BLOCK NO 13
CGO COMPLEX
LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI
PIN 110003

7:NODAL OFFICER
CRPF
DIRECTORATE GENERAL
CRPF
BLOCK NO 01
CGO COMPLEX
LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI
110003

8:NODAL OFFICER
ITBP
DIRECTORATE GENERAL
ITBP
ROOM NO 211
2ND FLOOR
BLOCK NO 04
CGO COMPLEX
LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI 110003

9:NODAL OFFICER
COMMANDANT
SSB
DIRECTORATE GENERAL
SSB
EAST BLOCK V
RK PURAM
NEW DELHI
110066

10:NODAL OFFICER

NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU
WEST BLOCK NO 1
WING NO 5
RK PURAM
NEW DELHI 110066

11:NODAL OFFICER
SECRETARIAT SECURITY ORGANISATION SSO
3RD FLOOR
NDCC II BUILDING
JAI SINGH ROAD
NEW DELHI 110001

Advocate for : MR T DAS
Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for UNION OF INDIA and ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/903/2026

SANJIB DUTTA AND ANR
S/O SRI BIPIN DUTTA
R/O.- VILL- MURAKATA GAON
BHARALUWA SIVASAGAR
P.O. JHANJI JAMUGURI
P.S. AAMGURI
DIST- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN- 785683.

2: ABDUL RAJAK
S/O ABDUL REKIB
R/O VILL.- TEA ESTATE
P.O. JOGDHUWAR
P.S. TEOK
DIST- JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN -785112.
VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
NEW DELHI
PIN- 110001.

2:THE STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION

REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/ SECRETARY BLOCK 12
CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI
PIN- 110003.

3:REGIONAL DIRECTOR (NER)
STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION
HOUSE FED COMPLEX
LAST GATE
BELTOLA
BAISISTHA ROAD
P.O. DISPUR
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP M
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781006.

Advocate for : MR. T DAS
Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for UNION OF INDIA AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/909/2026

SRI HRIDAY KALITA AND OTHRS
S/O-DIGANTA KALITA
R/O VILL-HATKHOLA
P.O-ANANDA BAZAR
P.S-SALBARI
DIST-BAKSA
ASSAM
PIN 781318

2: RANTU KALITA
SO NIROD KALITA
RO VILL TOKANKATA
PO THANGURI
PS BARAMA
DIST BAKSA
ASSAM
PIN 781333
PH NO 9345345601
VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT
OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
NEW DELHI
PIN 110001

2:THE STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN SECRETARY
BLOCK 12 CGO COMPLEX LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI
PIN 110003

3:REGIONAL DIRECTOR (NER)
STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION
HOUSEFED COMPLEX
LAST GATE
BELTOLA
BASISTHA ROAD
PO DISPUR
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP M
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM 781006

Advocate for : MR. H ALI
Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for UNION OF INDIA

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI

ORDER

Date : 20.07.2026

Heard Ms. M. M. Baruah, learned counsel appearing for the applicants. Also heard Ms. R. Deb, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. S. S. Roy, learned Central Government Counsel, appearing for the respondents in I.A.(Civil)/2076/2026 and Ms. B. Sarma, learned Central Government Counsel, appearing for the respondents in I.A. (Civil)/2074/2026.

By way of the instant two interlocutory applications, the applicants

seek impleadment of the Nodal Officer and certain other officers, who were inadvertently left out while filing the connected writ petition.

It is submitted that during the pendency of the connected writ petitions, the respondents pointed out the omission, which, according to them, affects the maintainability of the writ petitions. Consequently, the present interlocutory applications have been filed seeking impleadment of the said authorities.

It appears that, in the schedule of proposed respondents, respondent No. 7 is the concerned Nodal Officer. The proposed respondent Nos. 4 to 6 and 8 to 11 have also been described as "Nodal Officer", though they do not hold the said designation.

At this stage, although the matter was taken up for disposal, this Court had noticed that, apart from the inadvertent description of the remaining proposed respondents as Nodal Officer, the complete particulars and proper descriptions of the designated posts of some of the proposed respondents have not been furnished. Unless the proposed respondents are correctly described by mentioning their proper designation along with their full particulars, the prayer for impleadment cannot be considered.

Let the matter be reposted on 03.08.2026 to enable the learned counsel for the applicants to do the needful in this regard.

Let a copy of this order be furnished to both the learned counsels appearing for the parties.

JUDGE